Alcohol and Gaming **Commission of Ontario**  Commission des alcools Et des jeux de l'Ontario

90 Sheppard Avenue East Suite 200

90, avenue Sheppard East Bureau 200 Toronto ON M2N 0A4 Toronto ON M2N 0A4



Tel./Tél.: 416 326-8700 or/ou 1 800 522-2876 toll free in Ontario/sans fraise n Ontario

# **Senior Judges Report**

Name of Track	Mohawk						
Date	Saturday,	Saturday, February 20, 2021			Post Time	19:08	
Weather	Clear	Clear					
Track Condition							
No of Races	10	Number of qualifying races	0		Total Entr	i <b>es</b> 83	
Mutual Handle \$1,872,371							
Contact Vet	Paddock Meeting	Track Maintenance Meeting		Investiç Visit	gator	Outgoing Senior Judge Update	

Senior Judge	Associate Judge	Associate Judge
Jeff Minler	Don Lawrence	Fred Brethour

#### Report on day's events:

(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents) ....

#### Office

Bob McClure from Race #6 Feb 19, 2021, was found to be in violation of AGCO rule 22.19 (did fail to keep both feet in the stirrups). This is a second offence within 6 months. Monetary penalty of \$300. Ruling #1158675.

### **Races**

Race 1 Clear

Race 2 Reviewed the stretch. Judges reviewed the actions of the leader in the stretch Major League (Hensley). There was sufficient effort made by Hensley to try and keep his horse from drifting out and allowing another horse to pass on the inside, no penalty to Hensley.

Race 3 Dancer Hall was charted with an equipment break due to loosing a shoe.

Race 4 Driver L P Roy was found to be in violation of AGCO rule 22.05.1 k, (failed to set a pace comparable to the class of horse). Monetary penalty of \$200. Ruling #1158714.

Race 5 Dreamfair Moxy #1, suffered a flat tire after the start, charted with broken equipment.

Race 6 Clear

Race 7 Clear

Race 8 Clear

Race 9 Clear

Race 10 Clear

## Claims

Race 1 Military Secret \$25,000 (2) Steve Heimbecker. Tr. A. Byron